

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

KENTEL MYRONE WEAVER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

RUTH GREENBERG  
*Law Office of  
Ruth Greenberg  
450B Paradise Road  
Number 166  
Swampscott, MA 01907  
(781) 632-5959*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAUL W. HUGHES  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
mkimberly@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional Provision Involved.....	1
Statement .....	1
A. Structural errors and trial errors .....	3
B. The courtroom closure .....	6
C. Proceedings below.....	7
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	10
A. There is a deep and acknowledged conflict over the question presented .....	10
1. Six circuits and state high courts hold that actual prejudice must be presumed in cases like this one .....	11
2. Nine circuits and state high courts, including the court below, hold that prejudice may not be presumed.....	16
B. <i>Strickland's</i> prejudice requirement is presumptively satisfied when ineffective assistance results in a structural error .....	18
C. This case is a perfect vehicle for addressing the question presented .....	20
D. The question presented is important.....	23
Conclusion .....	26
Appendix A – Opinion of the Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts (July 20, 2016) .....	1a
Appendix B – Opinion of the Superior Court (July 19, 2012) .....	42a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Addai v. Schmalenberger</i> , 776 F.3d 528 (8th Cir.).....	14
<i>Allen v. Perry</i> , 2015 WL 3917084 (S.D. Ga. 2015) .....	24
<i>Alvarez v. United States</i> , 2014 WL 29383 (D.S.C. 2014).....	24
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berryman v. Wong</i> , 2010 WL 289181 (E.D. Cal. 2010) .....	24
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	6
<i>Brown v. Price</i> , 2015 WL 403173 (N.D. Ala. 2015).....	24
<i>Brown v. Thaler</i> , 2013 WL 3455713 (N.D. Tex. 2013) .....	24
<i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 U.S. 42 (1970).....	3
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	3, 4
<i>Charleston v. McDonough</i> , 2010 WL 780200 (N.D. Fla. 2010) .....	24
<i>Christian v. Hoffner</i> , 2014 WL 5847600 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....	24
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	13

**Cases—continued**

<i>Commonwealth v. Dyer</i> , 955 N.E.2d 271 (Mass. 2011).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. LaChance</i> , 17 N.E.3d 1101 (Mass. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Alebord</i> , 4 N.E.3d 248 (Mass. 2014).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Jackson</i> , 28 N.E.3d 437 (Mass. 2015).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Morganti</i> , 4 N.E.3d 241 (Mass. 2014).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Penn</i> , 36 N.E.3d 552 (Mass. 2015).....	23
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	3, 4
<i>Drain v. Woods</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (E.D. Mich. 2012).....	24
<i>Espada v. Sec’y, DOC</i> , 2011 WL 4459169 (M.D. Fla. 2011).....	24
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965).....	19
<i>Galloway v. Wenerowicz</i> , 2016 WL 2894476 (W.D. Pa. 2016).....	24
<i>Harrison v. Woods</i> , 2014 WL 6986172 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....	24
<i>Hestle v. United States</i> , 2013 WL 1147712 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....	24
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978).....	6

**Cases—continued**

<i>Johnson v. Sherry</i> , 586 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2009).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Juniper v. Zook</i> , 117 F. Supp. 3d 780 (N.D. Ala. 2015).....	24
<i>Lee v. Haas</i> , 2016 WL 3475324 (E.D. Mich. 2016).....	24
<i>Littlejohn v. United States</i> , 73 A.3d 1034 (D.C. 2013).....	14, 15
<i>Martin v. United States</i> , 2016 WL 3676590 (N.D. W. Va. 2016) .....	24
<i>McGurk v. Stenberg</i> , 163 F.3d 470 (8th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Montana v. Lamere</i> , 112 P.3d 1005 (Mont. 2005).....	15
<i>Owens v. United States</i> , 483 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	3, 12, 13
<i>Palmer v. Hendricks</i> , 592 F.3d 386 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 391 N.E.2d 1335 (N.Y. 1979).....	5
<i>People v. Vaughn</i> , 821 N.W.2d 288 (Mich. 2012) .....	11, 17, 20
<i>Porter v. Tribley</i> , 2014 WL 6632123 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....	24
<i>Price v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 2011 WL 2561246 (M.D. Fla. 2011).....	24
<i>Purvis v. Crosby</i> , 451 F.3d 734 (11th Cir. 2006).....	16, 25

**Cases—continued**

<i>Reid v. State</i> , 690 S.E.2d 177 (Ga. 2010) .....	17
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986) .....	4
<i>State v. Butterfield</i> , 784 P.2d 153 (Utah 1989) .....	17, 25
<i>State v. Pinno</i> , 850 N.W.2d 207 (Wis. 2014) .....	17
<i>Stevens v. Beard</i> , 2010 WL 8266292 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....	24
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strong v. Roper</i> , 2011 WL 2600241 (D. Mo. 2011) .....	24
<i>Styers v. Schriro</i> , 547 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	2, 4, 5, 18
<i>Torres v. McNeil</i> , 2010 WL 5849880 (N.D. Fla. 2010) .....	24
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 82 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	24
<i>United States ex rel. Bennett v. Rundle</i> , 419 F.2d 599 (3d Cir. 1969) (en banc) .....	18
<i>United States v. Davila</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2139 (2013).....	24
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 705 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	17

**Cases—continued**

<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kaufman</i> , 2011 WL 3299937 (D. Kan. 2011) .....	24
<i>United States v. Negron-Sostre</i> , 790 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	19, 25
<i>Vansickel v. White</i> , 166 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	5
<i>Virgil v. Dretke</i> , 446 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilder v. United States</i> , 806 F.3d 653 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	23
<i>Winston v. Boatwright</i> , 649 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2011).....	1, 13, 14
<i>Zimmerman v. Davis</i> , 2011 WL 1233311 (E.D. Mich. 2011).....	24

**Other Authorities**

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 278, § 33E .....	8
Amy Knight Burns, <i>Insurmountable Obstacles: Structural Errors, Procedural Default, and Ineffective Assistance</i> , 64 Stan. L. Rev. 727 (2012).....	5
